

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Ordinance No.: 5906

Sponsor: Jalen Anderson

Date: December 9, 2024

Request for Legislative Action

File #: 24-471, Version: 0

REQUESTED MEETING DATE: Select Date

SPONSORS:

Jalen Anderson

Choose Sponsor #2.

Choose Sponsor #3.

Choose Sponsor #4.

Choose Sponsor #5.

Choose Sponsor #6.

Choose Sponsor #7.

Choose Sponsor #8.

Choose Sponsor #9.

To be confirmed by County Counselor's Office:

STAFF CONTACT: Whitney Miller **PHONE:** 816-881-3150

EMAIL: Enter Email Address

DEPARTMENT: Counselors Office

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE awarding a contract for construction services for the Stoenner Road Bridge Replacement County Project No. 3247, Federal Project No. BRO-B048 to Dondlinger & Sons Construction Company, Inc., of Wichita, KS, under the terms and conditions of Invitation to Bid No. 24-068 at a cost to the County not to exceed \$877,022.00.

SUMMARY: WHEREAS, the Stoenner Road Bridge has deteriorated and must be replaced; and, WHEREAS, the work on the Stoenner Road Bridge includes the removal of an existing double cell concrete culvert and construction of a new single span pre-stressed concrete bridge, minor reshaping of the roadway shoulders, placement of the rock blanket under the bridge, relocation of the water main, and other incidental work related to the project; and, WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing has solicited bids on Invitation to Bid No. 24-068 for the construction of this project; and, WHEREAS, a total of two responses were received and evaluated from the following: **BIDDER BID** Dondlinger & Sons Construction Company, Inc. Wichita, KS \$877,021.75 Capital Paving & Construction, LLC, Jefferson City, MO \$913,452.00 and, WHEREAS, pursuant to section 1054.6 of

File #: 24-471, Version: 0

the Jackson County Code, the Directors of Finance and Purchasing and Public Works recommend award for the construction of bridge improvements to Dondlinger & Sons Construction Company, Inc., of Wichita, KS, for the reason that it has submitted the lowest and best bid; and, WHEREAS, in the event that line-item adjustments to the contract become necessary, it is appropriate that the Director of Public Works be authorized to approve said line-item adjustments, to the extent there is no additional cost to the County; now therefore, BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that award be made as recommended by the Director of Public Works, and that the County Executive be, and is hereby, authorized to execute for the County any documents necessary to the accomplishment of the award, in forms to be approved by the County Counselor; and, BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the contract.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

NO

Amount	Fund	Department	Line-Item Detail
877,022.00	010	1501	58030

YES 🗆

ACTION NEEDED: Choose an item.

ATTACHMENTS:

Click or tap here to enter text.